

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CHARLES WILKIE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL,  
NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION,  
WYOMING PUBLIC LANDS COALITION, OREGON  
CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AND NEVADA  
CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

---

MARK B. WILETSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
One Boulder Plaza  
1800 Broadway, Suite 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 473-2864

STEPHEN G. MASCIOCCHI  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
555 17th Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Public  
Lands Council, National  
Cattlemen's Beef Association,  
Wyoming Public Lands Coalition,  
Oregon Cattlemen's Association,  
and Nevada Cattlemen's Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RIGHT TO EXCLUDE IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT IN OUR SOCIETY .....	5
A. Property Rights and Personal Liberties Have Equal Status Under the Constitution .....	5
B. The Fifth Amendment Protects the Right to Exclude Others, Including the Government, From Private Property.....	7
II. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT FROM COERCING PROPERTY OWNERS INTO GIVING UP THEIR RIGHT TO JUST COMPENSATION .....	9
A. The Doctrine of “Unconstitutional Conditions” Prohibits the Government From Coercing a Property Owner into Giving Up Protected Property Rights.....	10
B. The Right to Exclude May Be Violated Regardless of Whether an Actual Taking Occurs.....	11
C. Ranchers Face A Heightened Danger of Unlawful Coercion.....	14
D. A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Is Needed to Prevent Government Officials From Abusing Property Rights Outside of the Eminent Domain Process.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT MUST PROTECT INDIVIDUALS WHO ASSERT THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS FROM GOVERNMENT RETALIATION .....	18
A. Like the First Amendment, the Fifth Amendment Protects Against Retaliation .....	18
B. The Right to Exclude Includes the Ability to Say “No” to the Government.....	21
IV. RECOGNIZING A RETALIATION CLAIM WILL FURTHER IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY GOALS .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Maryland, Inc. v. Wicomico County</i> , 999 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	16
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	19
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	5
<i>Breen v. Kahl</i> , 419 F.2d 1034 (7th Cir. 1969) .....	22
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	6
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	7, 8, 10, 19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	9, 17
<i>Cable Holdings of Georgia, Inc. v. McNeil Real Estate Fund VI, LTD</i> , 953 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	8, 14, 15, 22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	7, 8
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	7, 8, 10, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	18
<i>Robbins v. Wilkie</i> , 433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	17

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> , at 43 (2d ed. 1998) .....	6, 7
David J. Callis and J. David Breemer, <i>The Right to Exclude Others from Private Property: A Funda- mental Constitutional Right</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 39 (2000) .....	5
Discourses on Davila, in Charles Francis Adams, ed., <i>The Works of John Adams</i> , 10 vols. (Boston: Little Brown 1851) .....	6
